HF Series Manual Regulator
Load Spring Installation Instructions
When replacing the load spring, start with step 1.
When installing the first load spring, start with step 6.
	 1.	 Unthread the handle from the bonnet nut.
	 2.	 Remove the label from the top of the handle.
	 3.	 Remove the load spring from the bonnet nut.

MS-CRD-0087, RevA, January 2022 CP
HF Series Manual Regulator
Spring Kit Ordering Information
Spring
Plate
Load
Spring
Handle
Bonnet
Nut
Hub
Label
Load
Spring
Outlet
Pressure
Range
Ordering
Number Color
A vacuum to
25 psig (1.7 bar)
177-13K-HF-A Red
B 5 to 50 psig
(0.34 to 3.4 bar)
177-13K-HF-B White
C 10 to 100 psig
(0.68 to 6.8 bar)
177-13K-HF-C Blue
D 20 to 150 psig
(1.3 to 10.3 bar)
177-13K-HF-D Yellow
	 WARNING
Do not mix/interchange Swagelok products
or components not governed by industrial
design standards, including Swagelok tube